international market conditions (or in conditions affecting a sector of the market)
which in the reasonable opinion of the Placing Agent and in its reasonable
discretion has or may have a material adverse effect on the Placing; or

(iii) there is any adverse change in the business or in the financial or trading position of the
Company taken as a whole which being unaware of by the Placing Agent and in the
reasonable opinion of the Placing Agent and in its reasonable discretion is material in
the context of the Placing.

If notice is given pursuant to the above, the Placing Agreement shall terminate and be of no
further effect and neither party shall be under any liability to the other party in respect of
the Placing Agreement save for any rights or obligations which may have accrued under the
Placing Agreement prior to such termination.

– 4 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The changes of the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Placing are as
follows:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after Completion
assuming all the Placing

Shares have been placed out

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of
shareholding

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of
shareholding

% %

Laberie Holdings Limited (Note) 103,020,000 11.11 103,020,000 9.26
Public Shareholders 824,160,000 88.89 824,160,000 74.07
Placees — — 185,436,000 16.67

Total 927,180,000 100.00 1,112,616,000 100.00

Note: To the best information, knowledge and belief of the Directors, Laberie Holdings Limited is a wholly
owned subsidiary of SEEC Media Group Limited, which is a company listed on the main board of the
Stock Exchange (under stock code: 205).

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Company is an investment company listed under Chapter 21 of the Listing Rules. The
investment objective of the Company is to achieve long-term capital appreciation through
investing globally in both private and publicly listed enterprises that have demonstrated the
ability to manufacture a product or deliver a service that is supported by the economies of